112TH CONGRESS 1ST SESSION

S. 307

AN ACT

- To designate the Federal building and United States courthouse located at 217 West King Street, Martinsburg, West Virginia, as the "W. Craig Broadwater Federal Building and United States Courthouse".
 - 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
 - 2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. DESIGNATION.

- 2 The Federal building and United States courthouse
- 3 located at 217 West King Street, Martinsburg, West Vir-
- 4 ginia, shall be known and designated as the "W. Craig
- 5 Broadwater Federal Building and United States Court-
- 6 house".

7 SEC. 2. REFERENCES.

- 8 Any reference in a law, map, regulation, document,
- 9 paper, or other record of the United States to the Federal
- 10 building and United States courthouse referred to in sec-
- 11 tion 1 shall be deemed to be a reference to the "W. Craig
- 12 Broadwater Federal Building and United States Court-
- 13 house".

Passed the Senate February 17, 2011.

Attest:

Secretary.

112TH CONGRESS S. 307

AN ACT

To designate the Federal building and United States courthouse located at 217 West King Street, Martinsburg, West Virginia, as the "W. Craig Broadwater Federal Building and United States Courthouse".